Operation (cont’d)
The Omniflo’s® modular design permits removal of the
flowmeter’s sensing element (capsule) for maintenance.
This feature also facilitates replacement of the capsule
for the purpose of obtaining a different flow range.
A Modulated Carrier (RF) or a Magnetic pickoff senses
the rotation of the rotor and provides an electrical
frequency output proportional to the process flow rate.

Notes: 1) Some combinations may be less than 10:1.
2) Meters using magnetic pickoffs may have single digit mv amplitude readings at the low flow rate.
Model Numbering System
Blue = Metric (SI) Units Black = English (US) Units
Metric units in mLPM (liquid) English units in GPM (liquid)
& ALPH (gas) & ACFM (gas)
FTO Sizing
Bearing selection will affect flow range. Refer to sizing
specification table for correct flow ranges.
C = SAPPHIRE PIVOT (Sapphire pivot, Carbide shaft)
A = BALL BEARING (440 C balls, 316 shaft)
D = CARBIDE JOURNAL (Carbide sleeve and shaft) liquid only
E = GRAPHITE JOURNAL (Graphite sleeve, 316 shaft) liquid only
G = CERAMIC JOURNAL (Ceramic sleeve and shaft) liquid only
Bearings
Pickoffs
-1 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector
-2 = Magnetic, MS connector
-3 = Magnetic, flying leads/threaded connection
-5 = Modulated Carrier, flying leads/threaded connection
-6 = Magnetic, MS connector, 400° C (750° F) max.
-7 = Magnetic, flying leads/threaded connection, 400° C (750° F) max.
-L = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 400° C (750° F) max.
-M = Modulated Carrier, flying leads/threaded connection
400° C (750° F) max.
-8 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 11/16" thread, 330 µH coil
-9 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 5/8" – 18 thread, 330 µH coil
-Y = Modulated Carrier, CSA X-Proof
-Z = Magnetic, CSA X-Proof
T1 = Modulated Carrier w/RTD, MS connector
T2 = Magnetic w/RTD, MS connector
T3 = Magnetic w/RTD, flying leads/threaded connection
T5 = Modulated Carrier w/RTD, flying leads/threaded connection
-X = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, MS connector
SS = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, flying leads/smooth body
XX = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, flying leads/threaded body
-U = Magnetic, I.S. approved, MS connector
PP = Magnetic, I.S. approved, flying leads/smooth body
TT = Magnetic, I.S. approved, flying leads/threaded body
Notes: 1. Maximum temperature rating of pickoffs is 177° C (350° F)
unless otherwise noted.
2. See Amplifier Link literature for amplified pickoff codes.
Please note:
Highlighted areas indicate standard base price configuration.
* The third digit of the calibration designator is
normally not used and occupied by a dash (–).
When required, the following codes are used:
U — To signify required units of measure
other than GPM or ACFM
R — To signify special calibration flow range
other than normal 10:1 or extended range
B — To signify both changes in units and
special flow range
Calibration
CODE DESCRIPTION
Note: A=Air, W=Water, S=Solvent, B=Oil Blend
(Viscosity must be provided with oil blend
calibrations “B”)
NA 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in air
NW 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in water
NS 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in solvent
NB 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in oil blend
XA 10-point, extended range, in air
XW 10-point, extended range, in water
XS 10-point, extended range, in solvent
XB 10-point, extended range, in oil blend
TA 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in air
TW 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in water
TS 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in solvent
TB 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in oil blend
YA 20-point, extended range, in air
YW 20-point, extended range, in water

Notes: 1) Some combinations may be less than 10:1.
2) Meters using magnetic pick-offs may have single digit mv amplitude readings at the low flow rate.
Model Numbering System
Blue = Metric (SI) Units Black = English (US) Units
Metric units in mLPM (liquid) English units in GPM (liquid)
& ALPH (gas) & ACFM (gas)
FTO Sizing
Bearing selection will affect flow range. Refer to sizing
specification table for correct flow ranges.
C = SAPPHIRE PIVOT (Sapphire pivot, Carbide shaft)
A = BALL BEARING (440 C balls, 316 shaft)
D = CARBIDE JOURNAL (Carbide sleeve and shaft) liquid only
E = GRAPHITE JOURNAL (Graphite sleeve, 316 shaft) liquid only
G = CERAMIC JOURNAL (Ceramic sleeve and shaft) liquid only
Bearings
Pickoffs
-1 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector
-2 = Magnetic, MS connector
-3 = Magnetic, flying leads/threaded connection
-5 = Modulated Carrier, flying leads/threaded connection
-6 = Magnetic, MS connector, 400° C (750° F) max.
-7 = Magnetic, flying leads/threaded connection, 400° C (750° F) max.
-L = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 400° C (750° F) max.
-M = Modulated Carrier, flying leads/threaded connection
400° C (750° F) max.
-8 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 11/16" thread, 330 µH coil
-9 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 5/8" – 18 thread, 330 µH coil
-Y = Modulated Carrier, CSA X-Proof
-Z = Magnetic, CSA X-Proof
T1 = Modulated Carrier w/RTD, MS connector
T2 = Magnetic w/RTD, MS connector
T3 = Magnetic w/RTD, flying leads/threaded connection
T5 = Modulated Carrier w/RTD, flying leads/threaded connection
-X = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, MS connector
SS = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, flying leads/smooth body
XX = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, flying leads/threaded body
-U = Magnetic, I.S. approved, MS connector
PP = Magnetic, I.S. approved, flying leads/smooth body
TT = Magnetic, I.S. approved, flying leads/threaded body
Notes: 1. Maximum temperature rating of pickoffs is 177° C (350° F)
unless otherwise noted.
2. See Amplifier Link literature for amplified pickoff codes.
Please note:
Highlighted areas indicate standard base price configuration.
* The third digit of the calibration designator is
normally not used and occupied by a dash (–).
When required, the following codes are used:
U — To signify required units of measure
other than GPM or ACFM
R — To signify special calibration flow range
other than normal 10:1 or extended range
B — To signify both changes in units and
special flow range
Calibration
CODE DESCRIPTION
Note: A=Air, W=Water, S=Solvent, B=Oil Blend
(Viscosity must be provided with oil blend
calibrations “B”)
NA 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in air
NW 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in water
NS 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in solvent
NB 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in oil blend
XA 10-point, extended range, in air
XW 10-point, extended range, in water
XS 10-point, extended range, in solvent
XB 10-point, extended range, in oil blend
TA 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in air
TW 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in water
TS 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in solvent
TB 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in oil blend
YA 20-point, extended range, in air
YW 20-point, extended range, in water

Notes: 1) Some combinations may be less than 10:1.
2) Meters using magnetic pick-offs may have single digit mv amplitude readings at the low flow rate.
Model Numbering System
Blue = Metric (SI) Units Black = English (US) Units
Metric units in mLPM (liquid) English units in GPM (liquid)
& ALPH (gas) & ACFM (gas)
FTO Sizing
Bearing selection will affect flow range. Refer to sizing
specification table for correct flow ranges.
C = SAPPHIRE PIVOT (Sapphire pivot, Carbide shaft)
A = BALL BEARING (440 C balls, 316 shaft)
D = CARBIDE JOURNAL (Carbide sleeve and shaft) liquid only
E = GRAPHITE JOURNAL (Graphite sleeve, 316 shaft) liquid only
G = CERAMIC JOURNAL (Ceramic sleeve and shaft) liquid only
Bearings
Pickoffs
-1 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector
-2 = Magnetic, MS connector
-3 = Magnetic, flying leads/threaded connection
-5 = Modulated Carrier, flying leads/threaded connection
-6 = Magnetic, MS connector, 400° C (750° F) max.
-7 = Magnetic, flying leads/threaded connection, 400° C (750° F) max.
-L = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 400° C (750° F) max.
-M = Modulated Carrier, flying leads/threaded connection
400° C (750° F) max.
-8 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 11/16" thread, 330 µH coil
-9 = Modulated Carrier, MS connector, 5/8" – 18 thread, 330 µH coil
-Y = Modulated Carrier, CSA X-Proof
-Z = Magnetic, CSA X-Proof
T1 = Modulated Carrier w/RTD, MS connector
T2 = Magnetic w/RTD, MS connector
T3 = Magnetic w/RTD, flying leads/threaded connection
T5 = Modulated Carrier w/RTD, flying leads/threaded connection
-X = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, MS connector
SS = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, flying leads/smooth body
XX = Modulated Carrier, I.S. approved, flying leads/threaded body
-U = Magnetic, I.S. approved, MS connector
PP = Magnetic, I.S. approved, flying leads/smooth body
TT = Magnetic, I.S. approved, flying leads/threaded body
Notes: 1. Maximum temperature rating of pickoffs is 177° C (350° F)
unless otherwise noted.
2. See Amplifier Link literature for amplified pickoff codes.
Please note:
Highlighted areas indicate standard base price configuration.
* The third digit of the calibration designator is
normally not used and occupied by a dash (–).
When required, the following codes are used:
U — To signify required units of measure
other than GPM or ACFM
R — To signify special calibration flow range
other than normal 10:1 or extended range
B — To signify both changes in units and
special flow range
Calibration
CODE DESCRIPTION
Note: A=Air, W=Water, S=Solvent, B=Oil Blend
(Viscosity must be provided with oil blend
calibrations “B”)
NA 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in air
NW 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in water
NS 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in solvent
NB 10-point, normal 10:1 range, in oil blend
XA 10-point, extended range, in air
XW 10-point, extended range, in water
XS 10-point, extended range, in solvent
XB 10-point, extended range, in oil blend
TA 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in air
TW 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in water
TS 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in solvent
TB 20-point, normal 10:1 range, in oil blend
YA 20-point, extended range, in air
YW 20-point, extended range, in water